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Ms S Bauckham 
Email only 
 
1 September 2015 
 
 
Dear Ms Bauckham 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 3 August 2015 in relation to 
the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing 
with your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
You requested information regarding the incidents and never events. Specifically you 
asked:  
 
1) How many major incidents have there been at each hospital in this Trust 

from 1 January 2010 to 31 July 2015 (inclusive)? 
 

For each incident please give details as to: 

 When it happened? 

 Which hospital? 

 Which department / location?  

 What was the nature of the incident?  

 What was the primary cause? 

 What was the degree of harm caused according to the National Reporting 
and Learning System NRLS? 

 What action was taken? 

 Please provide the outcome of any subsequent investigation, report 
and/or personnel evaluation resulting from the incidents? 

 I understand this may involve redaction as described under S46 of the FOI 
act. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

Answer:  
 
 

 
Date of incident 
 

 
May 2011 

 
September 2014 

 
3 June 2014 

 
6 June 2014 

 
Which site 
 

 
Darlington 
Memorial 
Hospital (DMH) 
 

 
Bishop Auckland 
Hospital (BAH) 

 
University 
Hospital of North 
Durham (UHND) 

 
DMH 

 
Dept/location 
 

 
Emergency 
Department 
(ED) 
 

 
Urgent Care 
Centre (UCC) 

 
ED 

 
ED 

 
Nature of 
incident 
 

 
Chemical 
contamination 

 
Teacher opened 
a chloride gas 
bottle in a 
cupboard.   

 
Road Traffic 
Collision 

 
Chemical 
contamination 

 
Primary cause 
 

 
Explosion at 
plant 

 
Patient had 
inhaled the 
substance 

 
School bus 
traffic collision 

 
Chemical 
workers 
exposed to a 
noxious 
substance 

 
Degree of harm 
 

 
Minor injuries 

 
No harm 

 
Five children on 
spinal boards 

 
No harm 

 
Outcome 
 

 
ED closed down 
for 2 hours.  
 
Health Agency 
debrief, those 
present: The 
Strategic Health 
Authority (SHA), 
North East 
Ambulance 
Service (NEAS) 
and the Trust. 

 
UCC & 
Radiology 
closed down for 
3 hours 
 
Multi agency 
debrief, those 
present: Fire & 
Rescue, NEAS, 
NHS England & 
The Trust 
 
 

 
ED closed down 
for 2 hours 
45mins 
 
Health Agency 
debrief, those 
present: NHS 
England, NEAS 
and the Trust 

 
ED closed down 
for 2 hours 
 
Multi agency 
debrief, those 
present: Fire & 
Rescue, Police, 
Ambulance 
liaison, HART 
Team and 
Environment 
Agency 

 
 
2) How many ''never events'' have there been at each hospital in this Trust from 

1 January 2010 to 31 July 2015 (inclusive)? 
 

For each event please give details as to: 

 When it happened? 

 Which hospital? 

 Which department / location?  



 

 

 What was the nature of the incident?  

 What was the primary cause? 

 What was the degree of harm caused according to the National Reporting 
and Learning System NRLS? 

 What action was taken? 

 Please provide the outcome of any subsequent investigation, report 
and/or personnel evaluation resulting from the incidents? 

 I understand this may involve redaction as described under S46 of the FOI 
act. 

 
Answer: Please see the attached document. The outcome of any subsequent 
investigation into conduct or competence does not form part of the root cause 
analysis investigation and personnel issues would follow a separate pathway. The 
Trust does not centrally record this information and it would take the Trust over the 
statutory timescale to gather it. We are therefore refusing this section of your request 
for information pursuant to section 12 of the Act on the grounds that we estimate that 
the cost of complying with the request would exceed the appropriate limit. The 
appropriate limit at the present time is £450.00 which equates to eighteen and a 
quarter hours of work by a member of staff at the rate of £25 per hour. 
 
In terms of what action was taken, all never events have a root cause analysis 
investigation with an Executive representative and Patient Safety Manager in 
attendance. The actions resulting from these are monitored through to completion 
and the incident is only closed once the actions are complete. The report is signed off 
at Safety Committee prior to sending to Commissioners. 
 
3) How many SUI or Serious incidents have there been at each hospital in 

this Trust from 1st January 2010 to 31st July 2015 (inclusive)? 
 

For each incident please give details as to: 

 When it happened? 

 Which hospital? 

 Which department / location?  

 What was the nature of the incident?  

 What was the primary cause? 

 What was the degree of harm caused according to the National Reporting 
and Learning System NRLS? 

 What action was taken? 

 Which commissioning organisation was it reported to? And when? 

 Was the incident investigated? To what level (as per RCA investigation 
standard)?  

 For Level 1 and 2 investigations, was the report completed in 60 working 
days? 

 Please provide the outcome of any subsequent investigation, report 
and/or personnel evaluation resulting from the incidents? 



 

 

 I understand this may involve redaction as described under S46 of the FOI 
act. 

 
Answer: Please see the attached document.  
 
The commissioning organisation was North East Commissioning Support.  
 
The investigation process for each Serious Incident/SUI requires a full root cause 
analysis.  

 
With regards to what action was taken, all serious incidents have a root cause 
analysis investigation with an Executive representative and Patient Safety Manager 
in attendance. The actions resulting from these are monitored through to completion 
and the incident is only closed once the actions are complete. The report is signed off 
at Safety Committee prior to sending to Commissioners. 

 
Information regarding Level 1 and 2 investigations is not recorded in our incident 
management system (Safeguard) and would require the Safeguard report to be 
correlated against the department database for each individual incident. It would take 
the Trust over the statutory timescale to gather this information. We are therefore 
refusing this section of your request for information pursuant to section 12 of the Act 
on the grounds that we estimate that the cost of complying with the request would 
exceed the appropriate limit. The appropriate limit at the present time is £450.00 
which equates to eighteen and a quarter hours of work by a member of staff at the 
rate of £25 per hour. A percentage compliance is recorded on a monthly basis in the 
organisation. The system is currently being reviewed to ascertain whether there is an 
automated way to do this. 

  
The outcome of any subsequent investigation into conduct or competence does not 
form part of the root cause analysis investigation and personnel issues would follow a 
separate pathway. The Trust does not centrally record this information and it would 
take the Trust over the statutory timescale to gather it. We are therefore refusing this 
section of your request for information pursuant to section 12 of the Act on the 
grounds that we estimate that the cost of complying with the request would exceed 
the appropriate limit. The appropriate limit at the present time is £450.00 which 
equates to eighteen and a quarter hours of work by a member of staff at the rate of 
£25 per hour. 

 
Please note that terminology used for the categorisation of incidents is NHS standard 
and the headings used to describe causes are summary categorisations. 

 
4) How many patient safety incidents - of any level - have there been from 

1st January 2010 to 31st July 2015 (inclusive) at each hospital in this 
Trust? 

 

 Please give detail of each incident's degree of harm according to the 
National Reporting and Learning System NRLS. 



 

 

 
Answer: Under the terms of the Act, a request for information can be refused where 
one or more exemptions listed in the Act apply.  In this case the Trust is claiming an 
exemption under Section 21 of the Act, namely the information is otherwise 
accessible. The information can be accessed on the National Reporting and Learning 
System (NRLS) website which can be accessed via the following link: 
www.nrls.npsa.nhs.uk 
 
5) How many individual instances have occurred, where an ambulance has 

arrived at one of your hospitals, and has been re-diverted to another 
hospital, from 1 January 2015 to 31 July 2015 (inclusive)? 
 

For each instance please give details as to: 

 When it happened? 

 Which hospital did it initially arrive at? 

 Which hospital was it re-diverted to? 

 What was the reason for the re-diversion? 

 Was the patient's health or care impacted from this? 

 If yes, how? 
 
Answer: The Trust does not collate data about ambulances being re-diverted to 
another hospital once they have arrived at one of our hospitals or en route.  In 
accordance with Section 16 of the Act (duty to provide advice and assistance), we 
would advise you to contact the North East Ambulance Service (NEAS). You can 
contact the NEAS via the following website: www.neas.nhs.uk 
 
6) How many times has an individual ambulance been en route to one of 

your hospitals (not yet arrived) and been re-diverted to another hospital , 
from 1st January 2015 to 31st July 2015? 
 

 When it happened? 

 Which hospital was it en route to? 

 Which hospital was it re-diverted to? 

 What was the reason for the re-diversion? 

 Was the patient's health or care impacted from this? 

 If yes, how? 
 
Answer: The Trust does not collate data about ambulances being re-diverted to 
another hospital once they have arrived at one of our hospitals or en route.  In 
accordance with Section 16 of the Act (duty to provide advice and assistance), we 
would advise you to contact the North East Ambulance Service (NEAS). You can 
contact the NEAS via the following website: www.neas.nhs.uk 
 

7) How many times has each hospital in your Trust been fined for re-
diverting an ambulance, from 1st January 2015 to 31st July 2015? 

 

 Please give details as to how much each of these fines cost 



 

 

 
Answer: The Trust does not collate data about ambulances being re-diverted to 
another hospital once they have arrived at one of our hospitals or en route.  In 
accordance with Section 16 of the Act (duty to provide advice and assistance), we 
would advise you to contact the North East Ambulance Service (NEAS). You can 
contact the NEAS via the following website: www.neas.nhs.uk 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our 
disclosure log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity 
will be posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you 
can request a review by writing to: 
 
The Chief Executive 
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 
Darlington 
DL3 6HX 
 
If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 
The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 
There is no charge for making an appeal. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/

